
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 
THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2005 

at 
2.00 PM 

in 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  
 

  PLEASE NOTE THE TIME OF THE MEETING   
 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Robert Conboy, Councillor Dorrien Dexter, Councillor 
Brian Fines, Councillor John Kirkman (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
Reg Lovelock M.B.E. (Chairman), Councillor Andrew Roy Moore, 
Councillor Stephen O'Hare, Councillor Gerald Taylor and Councillor 
John Wilks 

  
Scrutiny Officer:           Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer:                         Rebecca Chadwick 01476 406297 r.chadwick@southkesteven.gov.uk 
  
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on 14th July 2005 are attached for information. 

(Enclosure)

 



6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2006/07 ONWARDS 
 The notes of the meetings of the Budget Working Group on 15th August and 12th 

September 2005 for information.  
(Enclosure)

 
Members of the Budget Working Group are invited to join the Resources DSP to 
consider: 
 

• Budget Preparation 
• Value for Money   
• Capital Programme 

  
8. DRAFT SCRUTINY HANDBOOK 
 The Panel to consider and make comment on SKDC’s Draft Scrutiny Handbook.  

(Enclosure)
9. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 (Enclosure)
10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Enclosure)
11. NEW COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT GUIDANCE 
 Report by the Chief Executive  

(Report to Follow)
12. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstance, decides is urgent. 
  
 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2005 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Mrs Dexter 
Councillor Fines 
Councillor Kirkman (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Lovelock M.B.E. (Chairman) 
Councillor Moore 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Scrutiny Officer 
Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
Scrutiny Support Officer  
 

Councillor Bryant 
Councillor Mrs Cartwright 
 

 
 
 

8. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  

None received.  
  
9. APOLOGIES 
  

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Conboy, G. Taylor 
and Wilks.  

  
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were none declared.  
  
11. ACTION NOTES 
  

Noted.  
 
It was acknowledged that whereas Empingham Road had been identified as a 
substantive item for the meeting’s agenda, as the matter was progressing with 
the Town Council, the Chairman had not included it on the agenda. 

  
12. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  

Nothing to report.  
  

Agenda Item 5 



2 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT 2004/2005,  AUDIT PLAN 2005/2006 
AND BEYOND 

  
The Director of Finance and Strategic Resources presented the internal audit 
final report for 2004/05 by KPMG and the audit plan produced by 
Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC), the Council’s new internal audit contractors. 
Apologies had been received from PWC who were unable to send a 
representative to the meeting due to transport delays.  
 
The documents were welcomed by members, who were pleased to see the 
continued emphasis on risk management and corporate governance by the 
new contractors. These issues were discussed with the Director. It was 
anticipated that managed audit status could be achieved by the end of the 
financial year, as this was part and parcel of the contract specification. A better 
understanding of progress, however, would be realised at a joint meeting of 
internal and District Audit in the autumn.  
 
Members raised a few specific concerns arising from both reports. KMPG’s 
report had indicated their concern over the reconciliation of personnel and 
payroll systems. The panel considered that, given the risk management agenda 
and the devolvement of salary budgeting to senior managers, the current 
method was no longer appropriate. Potential resolutions were discussed with 
the director. Further concerns were expressed on the section on taxi licensing. 
The director stipulated that the issues raised had been resolved. Members also 
requested that it be recorded that they considered the Internet usage figures 
presented in KPMG’s report, although indicating “personal use”, did not reflect 
browsing purely for personal reasons and that personal internet use came at no 
additional cost to the authority. The director added that a formal ICT policy was 
now in place and official monitoring would follow. [Updated usage figures will 
be appended to these notes when calculated] 
 
Members were also concerned about the number of KPMG’s recommendations 
not yet implemented. The director explained the generic reasons for this but the 
panel still wished to see increased implementation.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To recommend Cabinet requests Pricewaterhousecoopers to concentrate 
on the reconciliation of personnel and payroll systems by the 
implementation of one internal information management system and to 
make it incumbent to investigate the number of outstanding 
recommendations documented in KPMG’s final audit report.    

  
14. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY & USE OF RESOURCES - SELF 

ASSESSMENT FOR COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 
  

The Director of Finance and Strategic Resources gave a presentation on the 
current 
[...]
 and the county 
council on budget issues for the forthcoming year. Presentations 
could be delivered by either officers or members and parish 
councils should be encouraged to attend in full for the 
presentation, rather than sending one representative. 

 
15. IDEA PROCUREMENT HEALTHCHECK 
  

Members considered the document by the Improvement and Development 
Agency and welcomed its positive tone. The Director of Finance and Strategic 
Resources added that good procurement practices should become embedded 
in the culture of the organisation and that member ownership was key to this. 
The Council did employ a number of procurement champions although it had 
been unable to appoint a procurement officer. This was delaying progress in 
the development of an action plan.  
 
 
 

 



4 

Conclusion: 
 
The Resources DSP recommends the Portfolio Holder for Resources & 
Assets makes it his priority to resolve the appointment of an officer with 
strategic expertise in procurement.  

  
16. FUNDING OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FLOOD DEFENCE AND COAST 

PROTECTION IN ENGLAND - "THE MISSING MILLIONS" 
  

The “Defend and Protect” study by Rita Hale & Associates Ltd, as circulated 
with the agenda, was discussed by the panel. It was suggested that central 
government must change their current approach to funding local authority flood 
defence to avoid catastrophic financial effects on ratepayers in the future.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To support the campaign as outlined by Boston Borough Council and the 
North Kesteven District Council Corporate Director & Deputy Chief 
executive on behalf of The Flood Defence Group presented in the “Defend 
and Protect” document.  

  
17. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  

Updated figures were circulated at the meeting and these were noted. 
Discussion concentrated on the two ‘red’ indicators for NDR collected and the 
number of leavers from the Council’s employment. Both involved a combination 
of many different factors and further analysis would therefore be required.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To request that, if the indicators for NDR collected and Number of leavers 
from SKDC in month remain below performance at the time of the next 
scheduled meeting of the DSP, further analysis on the reasons for poor 
performance be provided.  

  
18. WORK PROGRAMME 
  

This was noted. A new item from the Forward Plan for the programme was 
Capacity and Priorities and the Budget 2006/07 would also need including. 
Grantham car parks and Land in Grantham had now been considered by 
Cabinet and would be removed from the programme.  

  
19. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
  

The Chairman reported on his recent attendance at the Lincolnshire Local 
Government Association. Councillor Bryant had been appointed to the Learning 
and Skills Council and Councillor Smith to the Enterprise Council. Councillor 
Lovelock had also been appointed Chairman for the municipal year. The 
meeting had considered decriminalisation of car parking and the Missing 
Millions campaign. Councillor Lovelock was congratulated on his appointment.  

 



5 

20. CLOSE OF MEETING 
  

The meeting closed at 4.37p.m.  
  
 

 



BUDGET WORKING GROUP  
 
Meeting date:  Monday 15th August 2005  
 
Members present:  Councillor Bryant (Portfolio Holder)  

Councillor Craft  
Councillor Kirkman  
Councillor Lovelock (Chairman)  
Councillor Moore 
Councillor Gerald Taylor  
Councillor Mike Taylor 

 
Officers present: Colin Wyatt 
   Rebecca Chadwick  
   Clare Barnes 
   David Scott 
   Andrew Crawford  
 
Apologies:  Councillor Mrs Bosworth 
   Councillor Conboy  
   Councillor Nicholson  
   Councillor Thompson  
   Councillor Wilks  
 
 
1.  Review of Last Year 
 
Mr Wyatt circulated the 2004/05 General Fund Revenue Account and explained briefly 
why there had been a significant underspend. The history of underspends was discussed 
by the Group with members expressing their concerns on the quality of budgeting within 
South Kesteven. The Portfolio Holder commented that the Government was apparently 
advocating zero-based budgeting as Lincolnshire County Council was now required to use 
this method as from next year. The Portfolio Holder was looking to implement the same by 
using individual service plans for zero-based budgeting.   
 
Mr Wyatt explained the reason for the underspend on the Council Tax Collection and 
Benefits Administration service.   
 
The group also focussed on underspend in the areas of Development Control and Building 
Control and Mr Wyatt explained that the sections had generated more income through 
activity than anticipated. Further reasons for underspend in Economic Regeneration and 
Town Centre Development were given.  
 
The group discussed this further in relation to the recent Planning Delivery Grant and 
apportionment of this grant was considered (apportionment details appended). The 
Portfolio Holder contributed to the discussion and emphasised that failure to allocate the 
entire Grant in 2005/2006 may jeopardise receipt of further funding. One member was 
concerned that it appeared that planning applications were being subsidised. Further 
information on this was requested for the next meeting.  
 
The group also queried the underspend on Leisure Centres and Stadium and accepted 
that an explanation would have to be provided at the next meeting.  

Agenda Item 7 



Members queried certain aspects of the pension liability balance and the change in 
accounting treatment, on which one member was most concerned. Mr Wyatt explained 
that in reality, there had not been a major impact on the Council’s accounts but that the 
triennial revaluation of the pension liability had prompted an increase in employer’s 
contribution. The Portfolio Holder commented that this had been a professional review, 
upon which the Council acted, thereby aggregating the Council’s liability for a number of 
years. It was agreed that further information on pensions was not required.  
 
The group considered further the new approach to individual service plans, all of which 
had now been submitted to the Portfolio Holder. The Portfolio Holder would be meeting 
with the Principal Accountant the following day to discuss how best to move forward with 
the plans, given that all but one had been submitted below the desired standard. This 
provoked considerable concern with a few members, although members did support the 
approach undertaken by the Portfolio Holder, especially as it may result in a better budget 
with less underspend.   
 
Members raised various other points relating to the General Fund Revenue Account which 
were discussed and clarified by the officers.  
 
Conclusions: 
 

(1) Officers to provide information at the next meeting of the working group on: 
 

• the Development Control Service Plan and financial projections 
• the reasons for underspend on Leisure Centres and the Stadium   

 
(2) That the Budget Working Group entirely support the Resources & Assets 

Portfolio Holder in the approach taken to individual service plans and that 
officers and the Portfolio Holder report at the next meeting on the progress 
with the service plans.  

 
2. Government Grants, Council Tax Levels etc.  
 
The working group considered report number FIN239 submitted to Cabinet on 8th August 
2005 by the Director of Finance and Strategic Resources, as this was pertinent to the 
setting of the 2006/07 Budget.  
 
The report stated that progress had been made in a number of areas including the 
government financial settlement, job evaluation, employer’s pension contribution and 
resourcing of priorities. A number of members commented that progress had not been 
made, especially in relation to job evaluation. Members also questioned the large increase 
in Capital Finance Costs and further information was requested for the next meeting.  
 
The group discussed in some detail financial strategy number 4 – the Council must 
continue to find new sources of funding for its activity – and it was commented that whilst 
this was acceptable, the recent DEFRA grant, although substantial, was not a good 
example of this because it had prompted a hasty decision regarding green waste 
collection. Members also considered that more should be done to maximise benefits of 
S.106 agreements; it was paramount that the Council be driven to use these more. 
 
The group suggested that, in relation to strategy number 6, the Resources DSP should 
also receive regular investment reports. Discussion moved to more general aspects of 

 



financial reporting and Mr Wyatt explained that a new computer system would be 
implemented that should provide an improved reporting mechanism. Members indicated 
that they desired at least quarterly financial statements. Members discussed the 
forthcoming non-key decision on the preferred software supplier and the procurement 
process. Some members were concerned that they had not been consulted formally on 
this decision.  
 
The group discussed the profile of external financing 2004/05 to 2009/10. Mr Wyatt 
explained that this was the forecast should current levels of finance continue. This was 
considered in light of capping and the new approach to service plans. The benefits and 
otherwise of maintaining Council tax levels were discussed and it was suggested that 
significant increases were required regardless of slimmer budgeting to allow for inflation 
and capital projects. It was also suggested that because balances have not risen 
inordinately, the Council could not have been overcharging. An agreement on this matter 
was not reached as it was suggested that underspend had not been overly excessive as 
the Council had undertaken ad hoc projects.  The level of reserves was also considered 
and it was suggested that these should be used more to even out pressure to increase 
Council Tax. There was no consensus on this matter.  
 
In relation to the update on the potential influences on the draft base budget, Mr Wyatt 
stated that work on this was continuing. The group discussed further matters in the report 
including the progress with the Leisure Trust and the need to be innovative to reduce costs 
of the forthcoming grounds maintenance contract renewal.  
 
Conclusions: 
 

(1) That officers provide further information at the next meeting on the increase 
in capital finance costs. 

(2) To recommend that Medium Term Strategy No. 6 be amended to include the 
Resources DSP, in addition to the Constitution and Accounts Committee, as a 
receiver of investment performance reports. 

(3) That the Budget Working Group expects to see a maximisation of S.106 
Agreements and recommends that authorities implementing set percentages 
for developments be investigated.  

(4) That members be welcome to attend the demonstration of new finance 
software on 24th August 2005.  

(5) The Budget working group supports the continuation of budget consultation 
with the Local Area Assemblies.  

 
3. Priority Services.  
 
The group discussed how they would proceed with addressing the financial needs of 
priority services and it was agreed that cash availability needed evaluating alongside 
service plans. It was commented that as priorities were reviewed annually, the budget 
could not be set accurately for 2006/07 at this stage.  
 
The group concentrated on the proposed changes to the waste collection service and the 
impact on revenue requirements, which had been estimated at a lower level than first 
anticipated.  
 
 
 

 



 
Conclusion: 
 
Officers to provide further details on the financial impact of the proposed changes 
to the waste collection service.  
 
4. Capital Programme Review  
 
Mr Wyatt circulated a Capital Programme Summary and Financing Statement and a 
proposed capital projects prioritisation mechanism. This issue was pertinent to the Use of 
Resources part of the CPA inspection. He explained that, traditionally, the Council had set 
programmes that have not been delivered and so a capital project appraisal process had 
been proposed whereby the Property Performance Management Group (PPMG) could 
assess formally proposed projects. Timescales and revenue implications were included in 
the proposed system. Terms of reference for the PPMG were to be presented to CMT for 
approval. The new system would allow for greater monitoring of the programme’s 
implementation by officers and members.  
 
Members welcomed the proposals, considering them a rational approach to prioritisation, 
but some felt that it was lack of political drive that was impeding progress with 
implementing the capital programme. It was suggested that on the summary of proposed 
projects, a column be included on political importance.   
 
The group discussed other issues with the officers including partnership working, flooding, 
financial provision in the capital programme and individual managers taking reports on 
capital projects to Cabinet without prior consultation.  
 
It was considered that capital spend made a significant impact on services and the 
community and therefore required detailed scrutiny.  
 
Conclusions: 
 

(1) To include the capital programme as a substantive agenda item at the next 
meeting of the working group with a view to establishing a smaller working 
group to scrutinise further. 

(2) The Chairman to discuss with the Leader improvements to the 
implementation of the Capital Programme.  

 
5. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Monday 12th September 2005, 1.30p.m., Committee Room 1.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



PLANNING DELIVERY GRANT 2005/2006 
IMPLEMENTATION STRATEGY (NB. Figures are estimates) 
1. Back scanning archived planning files 
Back scanning of 
planning application 
files 

Back scanning of planning application 
files.This is a continuation of an 
ongoing project. Approximately 3-4 
years worth of back scanning of files 
has already been completed. 
Estimated annual cost £7500 pa. Sum 
of £30,000 represents cost of back 
scanning for previous 3-4 yea
[...]
ssment process and concomitant issues were 
discussed. One of the major issues was that South Kesteven was a “low spender” on 
services and because of the authority’s low Council tax subject to Government capping, 
innovation was required to increase income for investment in services. It was noted, 
however, that high spending authorities did not necessarily achieve higher CPA ratings.  
One member was concerned that customer satisfaction was not included in the value for 
money assessment.  
 

 



The expenditure overview for each service as presented in the report was discussed. 
Members were particularly interested in issues concerning leisure services becoming a 
trust.  
 
A new pro-forma for service plans was circulated and senior managers were required to 
complete these by the end of the month. This was noted.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To include this item on the agenda for the next meeting.  
 
10. Financial Ledger – Member Perspective 
 
Councillor Craft spoke to the group on his attendance at the recent financial ledger 
software demonstrations. He considered the preferred software to be brilliant and he was 
disappointed at the lack of member and officer attendance at the event. The new software 
would provide increased flexibility, especially for reporting financial information.  Mr Blair 
added that the new software would also provide for e-procurement; the new software was 
part of a new approach to purchasing and finance, not just a replica of the current system. 
It was acknowledged that although the new system would enhance the service without an 
increase in staff and that staff time may be saved, the earlier date for close down of 
accounts in 2006 would still be a challenge.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To encourage member involvement in the implementation of the new software and 
to consider providing limited access to the new system for those members with 
special responsibility.   
 
11. Explanation of Capital Financing Costs 
 
Mr Blair spoke briefly on th

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2005 2.00 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Conboy 
Councillor Mrs Dexter 
Councillor Fines 
Councillor Kirkman (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Lovelock M.B.E. (Chairman) 
Councillor Moore 
Councillor G Taylor 
Councillor Wilks 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Scrutiny Officer 
Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
Corporate Manager Human Resources & 
Organisational Development 
Scrutiny Support Officer  

Councillor Bryant 
Councillor Mrs Cartwright 
Councillor Hewerdine 
Councillor Joynson 
Councillor M Taylor 
 

 
 
 

21. MEMBERSHIP 
  

It was noted that Councillor O’Hare had, with immediate effect, resigned from 
all committees and panels of the Council.  

  
22. APOLOGIES 
  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Craft, as a member of the 
Budget Working Group.  

  
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

None declared.  
  
24. ACTION NOTES 
  

Noted.  
  
25. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  

Nothing to report.  
  



2 

26. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2006/07 ONWARDS 
  

The Resources DSP welcomed Councillors Bryant, Joynson and Mike Taylor 
from the Budget Working Group for this item.  
 
Working Group Notes 
 
The notes of the two working group meetings held on 15th August 2005 and 
12th September 2005 had been circulated with the agenda. The group was 
concerned that there had not been feedback on the conclusions from the 
meetings. They acknowledged that the group was only advisory but members 
considered communication important and therefore requested that this be 
improved. The Corporate Director of Finance and Strategic Resources and the 
Portfolio Holder informed the Committee on progress with each conclusion from 
the working group.  
 
The group proceeded to discuss progress with submission of senior managers’ 
service plans. Members wanted assurance that the new deadline of 14th 
October 2005 would be met. The Portfolio Holder was confident that this was 
achievable and discussed briefly with the group methods of monitoring 
progress.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
Feedback on conclusions be circulated with meeting agendas where 
possible.  
 
Value for Money Trend Analysis 
 
An updated copy of the Chief Executive’s Cabinet Briefing Paper on this issue 
had been circulated previously. A few minor alterations were suggested and 
these were noted.  Clarification was sought on paragraph 4.9 concerning the 
council’s low level of expenditure not correlating with its score on the 
deprivation index. The Corporate Director explained that this could indicate that 
there was insufficient investment in reducing deprivation. Members were 
encouraged, however, by paragraph 4.6, which evidenced that success could 
be achieved without excess expenditure. Members focussed on the waste 
collection and recycling comparison analysis with other similar authorities. The 
performance rating was not high, especially as the cost per head was above 
mid-point. Members were sure, however, that the service delivered at the 
current cost given the rurality of the district was good. It was noted that 
members received good feedback from residents on the waste management 
service. The limitations of comparisons with other authorities were discussed, 
as expenditure was not a measure of effectiveness, but it was noted that 
comparison analysis could be used as a good starting point for service 
improvement.  
 
The Value for Money assessment would take place shortly with initial draft 
feedback expected in December and a formal submission included in the 
Auditor’s management letter in March 2006. Members were concerned that 



3 

customer satisfaction, which was paramount to service delivery, was not 
considered in the assessment. Low council tax, prioritisation and capping were 
discussed in the context of the assessment.   
 
Budget Preparation  
 
In addition to the previous discussion on service plans, the Portfolio Holder 
reminded members that his intention was still to delegate scrutiny of service 
plans to all members to be submitted to the DSP for final recommendation to 
the Portfolio Holder. It was noted that DSP meetings may be split up to 
undertake this work.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
The DSP to scrutinise service plans at future meetings.  
 
Lincolnshire’s Missing Millions Campaign   
 
The Corporate Director of Finance and Strategic Resources had circulated a 
briefing paper on the ODPM consultation paper for Lincolnshire Local 
Authorities. This had been commissioned from Rita Hale & Associates for 
Lincolnshire as part of the Missing Millions Campaign. This was being 
considered by a meeting of the Lincolnshire Finance Officers Group and a 
member meeting the following week. Relevant to South Kesteven were the 
Environmental sections of the paper.  It had been suggested that there should 
be a separate section of the Revenue Support Grant for waste management 
and Corporate Director stated his support for this. He explained, however, that 
the Missing Millions campaign was a joint effort of district councils, the county 
council and the Lincolnshire Police Authority to pursue the benefits for 
Lincolnshire; separate campaigns may jeopardise an overall benefit for 
residents throughout Lincolnshire.  
 
A few specific sections of the briefing paper and issues including macro-
economic and council tax revaluation were discussed. Members were very 
pleased with the work of Rita Hale & Associates.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To support the joint approach undertaken by the Lincolnshire’s Missing 
Millions Campaign.  
 
Internal Audit Final Report 2004/2005 
 
One member noted that the DSP had recommended to Cabinet at its last 
meeting to investigate the number of outstanding recommendations 
documented in the previous internal auditor’s final report for 2004/2005. The 
Chairman agreed to speak with the Leader on this matter. The Corporate 
Director added that the current internal auditors would be meeting with this 
DSP later in the year and that this may be an appropriate issue to raise with 
them.  



4 

27. DRAFT SCRUTINY HANDBOOK 
  

This had been circulated with the agenda. It was suggested that subtitles 
should be larger for the section on Balancing Inquiry and Advocacy to reflect 
the meaning of the subsections. The section on Types of Questioning was 
commended and it was thought that questionnaires produced by the Council 
should embrace a questioning approach without leading, closed or double-
headed questions.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To recommend acceptance of the Draft Scrutiny Handbook subject to the 
change in subtitle size for pages twenty-two to twenty-five.  

  
28. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  

Updated figures had been circulated with the agenda. There were indicators 
identified as below target. The Corporate Manager of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development was present to explain the indicator concerning 
the number of leavers from the organisation. He first clarified that the number 
was cumulative and therefore only two members of staff had left in August. This 
was below the target suggested by CPA. The Corporate Manager explained the 
theory behind monitoring staff turnover within tight and loose labour markets. 
The market was presently tight and therefore low turnover was not detrimental 
to the organisation. These comments received a mixed reaction.  
 
It was suggested that quality of staff, not quantity, was important and therefore 
a judgement could not be made on the performance indicator as submitted.  
 
The Revenues Manager was present to speak on the indicator for the collection 
of Non-Domestic Rates, which was also below target. He explained that the 
August result was only 1.55% down on the target and that this was an 
improvement from the previous month. He also explained that as payments 
could be large, it may only take a few large accounts to fall behind and the 
collection rates would sway significantly. He then gave specific reasons for the 
performance. The revaluation and a system error had created a backlog of 
work. The officer explained the proactive approach undertaken for collection 
and he was confident that the target would be met by the end of the financial 
year.  
 
Members were concerned that the system error had not been noticed earlier. It 
was stated in response that this had only caused a delay in collection, not a 
failure of collection. Revaluation appeals was an issue raised by members and 
the officer stated that it could take a number of years for these to resolve. There 
were a number of other issues raised and the Revenues Manager agreed to 
submit a report on Non-Domestic Rate collection at the next DSP meeting.  
 
Conclusions: 
 

(1) To request that the performance indicator for staff turnover be no 



5 

longer submitted as a target but an indicator of percentage 
turnover compared with the national average. 

(2)  To request the Revenues Manager submits a report on Non-
Domestic Rate Collection to the next meeting of the DSP. 

 
29. WORK PROGRAMME 
  

The Scrutiny Officer presented the work programme. Items to be added were 
Non-Domestic Rates and a six-monthly visit from Pricewaterhousecoopers. He 
added that the DSP should expect regular reports on Stock Option Appraisal 
and that this was being raised at the forthcoming Scrutiny Co-Coordinating 
Group. The Portfolio Holder commented that Grants to Outside Organisations 
was currently being considered by the Council’s Legal Services, because it may 
require a dispensation from the Standards Committee for those members on 
outside bodies.   

  
30. NEW COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT GUIDANCE 
  

The Panel considered report CEX299, presented on behalf of the Chief 
Executive by the Corporate Director of Finance and Strategic Resources. The 
options for the next Comprehensive Performance Assessment for district 
councils were set out in the appended consultation document from the Audit 
Commission.  
 
Members were concerned that Group A options, which included re-
categorisation of all Councils, would be costly and impact on the tax-payer 
unnecessarily. Group B options, however, would not necessarily provide an 
inspection as fair and equitable for this authority as those under Group A. 
There was no consensus on the consultation document and it was agreed that 
more time was required for its consideration.  
 
Conclusion: 
 

(1) Given the financial implications of the Audit Commission’s 
proposals, the Budget Working Group be delegated authority from 
the DSP to make recommendations direct to Cabinet on the 
framework for Comprehensive Performance Assessment for 
District Councils. 

(2)  The Budget Working Group meet on Wednesday 26th October, 2pm 
to consider report CEX299 by the Chief Executive. 

(3) The Chief Executive be required to attend the meeting.   
 

31. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
  

The Chairman spoke on his attendance at the Lincolnshire Local Government 
Association, which had put a lot of work into the Lincolnshire’s Missing Millions 
Campaign. There was an article in the County News magazine, which may 
have been of interest to members. The Association had also considered a 
paper by the County Council of Supporting People. A representative from the 
Council for this was an item on the next district council agenda.  



6 

 
Councillor Gerald Taylor spoke about his attendance at the Lincolnshire 
Council for Protection of Rural England, on behalf of Councillor Bryant. He 
requested support from the DSP for the Council’s grant to this organisation.  
 
Councillor Bryant informed the panel that Kesteven Blind Society had merged 
with the Boston Society. The panel supported Councillor Bryant’s continued 
membership of the merged society. For information, he also spoke about 
current progressions with the South Kesteven Citizens’ Advice Bureau. A new 
budget report had been produced and the service improved.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To request the Chief Executive to submit a report on funding for the 
South Kesteven Citizens’ Advice Bureau at the next meeting.  

  
32. LINCOLNSHIRE "MEALS ON WHEELS" SERVICE 
  

One member requested the DSP to consider whether or not it take any action 
to help re-instatement of the meals on wheels service within the district. 
Members sympathised with the situation and this was discussed. It was 
concluded that the issue would be better considered via submission of a motion 
at the next full Council meeting.  

  
33. CLOSE OF MEETING 
  

The meeting closed at 4.35p.m.  
  
 


